


EDhdUAT13 G. B R 0 klrfiY JR. 
Adlorrney C e ~ ~ e r a l  

Stare 4 CaEifirrzia 
D E M R  TMEATT OF JUSUCE 

i , j;.! -- 4 2308 
\ Public: (41 5) 703-5500 Telephone: (415) 703-5866 

Facsimile: (41 5) 703-5877 
E-Mail: dane.gillette@doj .ca.gov 

June 2,2008 

Honorable Michael J. Aguirre /. . 
ii;j;  Ar~omeji 
City of San Diego 
1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1620 
San Diego, CA 92101 -41 00 

RE: Report of the California Attorney General: San Diego City Attonley Michael Aguirre's 
Allegations A3ainst Mayor Jerry Sanders Regarding the Sunroad Proiect 

Dear lulr. Aguin-e: 

I am writing in response to your letter of May 22 to Attorney General Brown requesting 
that certain aspects of the report we issued be coi~ected on pages 20 and 2 1. 

We have czrefully reviewed yom letter and the attached materials, and we conclude that 
there were 110 oversights or mistakes in our report that warrant a change in our conclusion that 
the facts and law do not support your allegatiolis s f  corruption against the mayor. ----. Indeed, - the 
pan of ine repon you take Issue with i~ierely recounts details leading up to your allegations , f - w-~~..- but 

e merits of the allegations themselves. Furthennore, in some respects the 
ded actually support and corroborate the report's findings. 

Thank you for you your comments. 

Sincerely: 

DANE R~ GILLETTE 
Chief Assistant Attorney General 

For EDM'UND 6. BROWN 3R. 
Attorney Ge~~eral 
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Sanders cleared in Sunroad dealings 
Matthew T Haii. The §an Diego Union - Tribune San Drego, Caiif.. May 21, 2008 pg B 1 

Abstract (Summary) 
The report gives [Michael Aguirrel's challengers "another club to bash him with," he said. It also lets Aguirre conlpiain 
about being the victim of a conspiracy, which works because "the people vvho believe you beiieve you even more, 
and he doesn't have to worry about the people who don't believe him," [Chris Crotty] said. 

The 36-page report further suggests that if anyone acted inappropriately, it was Aguirre. The report notes that (Jerry 
Sanders] and his aides said Aguirre and a top aide toid them the city attorney would "go easy" on the mayor over the 
Sunroad flap if Sanders accomn~odated Aguirre on an office staffing issue. It also says an Aguirre aide warned a 
Sanders aide that Aguirre wouid accuse the mayor of corruption if the accommodation wasn't made, 

[Steve Franc~s] called the timing of the attorney general's report "a little strange" but added he was "not going to even 
come close" to suggesting "there was some sort of plan by anybody" to coordinate its release. 

Full Text (802 words) 

Copyright Union-Tribune Pubiishing Co. May 21, 2008 

SAN DIEGO -- 

Eleven months after City Attorney Michael Aguirre accused Mayor Jerry Sanders of being corrupt in his dealings with 
Sunroad deveioper Aaron Feidman, the state Attorney General's Office called the allegation unfounded. 

Sanders had requested the reporl on San Diego's handling of a Kearny Mesa office tower that was first built too tall 
for air traffic from nearby iVlonlgomery Field. 

Aguirre quickly dismissed the report for its contents and timing as "blatantly poiitical." 

Two weeks before Election Day, both Sanders and Agurrre face much tougher fights than the typ~cai rncumbent from 
challengers who are iargely setting the agendas Yesteraay, the report became the central topic in both races 

The development may seem to be a posit~ve one for Sanders one that fallows closely the long-awaited restoration of 
the c~ty 's  credit rating last week But Democratic poiiticai consuitant Cnrrs Crotty cautioned that any mention of the 
Sunroad scandal also could be "an absoiute negallve" for Sanders 

For Aguirre, the effects are two-fold, said Crotty, a consultant who 1s not working on any local campaign 

The reoort gives kguirre1s chaliengers "another club io  bash hrm with " he said It atso lets Aguirre complain about 
berng rhe \iic"tm of a conspiracy, which works because "the people who believe you believe you even more and he 
doesn't have to worry ;bout the people who don't belreve him," Crotty sa~d  

The reporl says flatly on its first page tha"i?he record does not support the allegations made by the city attorney 
against the mayor," which came in repeated public forums. 

Aguirre accused Sanders of a back-room deal and giving special access to Feldman, who with his associates gave 
more than $3,000 to Sanders' mayoral campaign and $10,000 to ballot measures he pushed. 

Aguirre decl~ned to cooperate with the attorney general's review, saying yesterday he thought the outcome was 



Docun?ent View 

preordained 

The 36-page report further suggests that it anyone acted inappropriately, it was Aguirre. The report notes that 
Sanders and his aides said Aguirre and a top aide told them the city attorney would "go easy" on the mayor over the 
Sunroad fiap if Sanders accommodated Aguirre on an office staffing issue. It also says an Aguirre aide warned a 
Sanders aide that Aguirre would accuse the mayor of corruption if the accommodation wasn't made. 

Aguirre countered yesterday that the Mayor's Office had been the one playing "hardball." 

After reading the report. City Councii President Scott Peters called on the district attorney to investigate Aguirre for 
"extort~on." 

Peters is one of four candidates challenging Aguirre on the June 3 ballot, but the news release from his council office 
did not mention that. It began: "While t h~s  day justly offers satisfaction and vindication for the mayor, it is another sad 
chapter in the history of our City Attorney's Office." 

Sanders has called the Sunroad scandal his biggest mistake as mayor. It began when Sunroad Enterprises, a 
company led by executives who helped elect Sanders, built the office tower in Kearny Mesa above an aviation height 
limit. It erupted after the mayor met privately with the developer and was slow to join a loud chorus led by Aguirre to 
remove the top floors of the building. 

The building eventually was lowered from 180 feet to 760 feet 

Businessman Steve Francis, the main challenge to Sanders' re-eiection, has made the Sunroad issue a central theme 
of his multimillion-doliar campaign to unseat Sanders. It is the focus of a mailer and a television ad in which Francis 
bills himself as a "mayor that developers can't buy." 

Francis calied the timing of the attorney general's report "a little strange" but added he was "not going to even come 
close" to suggesting "there was some sort of plan by anybody" to coordinate its release. 

Francis said rather than giving the mayor a boost, the report serves as "a painful reminder of what this administration 
has put us through." 

The Attorney General's Office was silent on the report The office did not return calls for comment about the report 
and its timing, and it did not say who wrote it. 

Attorney General Jerry Brown is a Democrat, as are Aguirre and Peters. Francis and Sanders are Republicans. The 
Mayor's Office is nonpartisan, but at a news conference touting the report, Sanders noted that Aguirre and Brown are 
Democrats. 

HIGHLIGHTS 

From the attorney general's report on Mayor Jerry Sanders and the Sunroad off~ce towei- 

"It is false to assert that the mayor 'aliowed' Sunroad to construct an illegal building which endangered public safety 
The construction was properly and legally permitted by the city's established process." 

"There wzs no 'back room deal.' " 

"The facts do not support a conclusion that Sunroad Enterprises or Aaron Feldman had 'special access' or enjoyed 
'undue influence' with the mayor." 
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CIVIL DIVISION 

1200 TI-IIRD AVENCJE, SUITE I620 
hdiCttAEL J. .4GUlRRE 

SAI.! DIEGO. CAI-IFORNIA 921(li i iI78 
S A N  DIEGO CITY ATTORNEY TELEPHONE (6  19) 236-6220 

F ~ . S l b : 9 1  236-7215 

CIT?' A 

1'14 FAX and WEGUL.4R MAIL 

Honorable Arnold Schurarzenegger 
Governor 
Sm Diego Office 
1350 Front Street, Suite 6054 
S z n  Diego. CA 92101 

Dear Governor S ~ h \ v a ~ ~ e n e c c ~ ~ 1 1 :  -- 

111 ii; 
1 ari  niriting as tile Ciry .Attorney of the Cir); of $$p Diego to request your assistance in securing 

I 1  1. 

help iiom :he office ofthe Attorney Ccncrai i; tb," C1;y.s eiorts ro have h e  top floors removed ,,\q 
from a building being const:ucted is a highly us&$! xrpor: flight pat11 that the Federal ii\liation 
ci.dministraiicn has ~ieclarei to endangers rhr Ilvrs of 
c31: Diegms. Thf: Califclmia Deparrmenr has issued numerocs v;arninss io the i' 

City and +,he de\lcioper of tile building, the building b'iilegal" .As the S m  
Diego City Ar;umey, i have filed a Court seeking a drcisra~ion 
that construction on the top floors the Cali iorni~ Pilorr 
,4ssociatjon joined the lawsuit. 1 California Deparment of 
h s 0 c e  Ofiicr of the ,4ao-i.e\ pmlec: the public saf 'c~y of 
San Diegans. 

piease fjr>d beio~</ the cb~anolog). of events \7,jbki&iwet the City's a116 the developer's brazen 
! I  I '  

disregard for codes and I L ~ U ~ S  issued by the Cal~&i;ihl~a Dcpafimz~it 11:fT~;a:lsporta;ion i n  al1ov;:irig 
" I S  

the constructic,n of 8 building standin? in the pat# o f a  highly traveled I O C ~  i:iaii~ofl rciiwaj'. ( I : !  

$ 1 1  ' L. 
C:in - 24  ,L\n!i! 2006 the Fcde~-ai A\lia?joa i ~ , d r n m i ~ h ~ ~ ~ ~ o s ;  (Fh.4)  !ssged z Pr.-sr~med Eazard 1t:trer ;? 

Sowoad Enterprises based upon a; initla1 findinkibmt tile Sunroad 12 office i2uildin it 180 k c 1  
,aai a17 adverse ph ysica! or electrorna_imeti c exceeded obs:uction standards and/or would h- ;/(I 

I ., 
~niedcrence affecr u?on na\.~gabie airs;?ace or avigat~on facilities. 



Honorabi e Am01 d 
Schwa-zenegger 

May 17,2007 

On 20 June 2006 FAA Obstnction Evaiuaiion Karen McDonald sent an email to 
Sunroad reminding Sunroad that the FA-4 had Hazard letter advising that the 
nlaximurn acceptable height for the Centrum ! 60 feet. The jetter warned 
that after- 24 June 2006 the FAA would be in of Hazard to ,41r 
Navigation for any height greater than 160 

A!SO on 20 J u n e  2006 Swoaci  sent a letter to th$p.k4 represent~ng that Sunroad cond~tionally 
agrzed to the 160-foot helght specified in the  FA^ letter of 24 Apnl 2006 

l ti 11, 
I /  I" 

On 22 June 1006 Sunroad filed 1 ~ 1 t h  tlie FA4 a 7460-1 repyesentlng that the helght of the 
Centrum ! 2 burldrng would be 1 60 feet 

On 27  June 2006 the FAA issued a NO Hazard for the Spectmrn 13 office 
building based upon the buiiding 

On 26 July 2006 Sunroad filed a Supplemental ,, tlce ~ i l h  the F4.4 i n f o m ~ n g  the F'4.4 that the 
Centrum I 3 buildlng was 1 80 feet '" ' It 

O n  1 1 Aurus t  2006 the FAA issued a Notice o f f b u d  to air navigation in snd around the 
Montgomery Airport. T'ne FAA based the notic n ~ t s  finding that the Centrum 12 office 

/ i 

building a: a height of I RO feer "wouid have a sdb;lbtantiai adverse affeci an the safe and efficient 
utilizatjon of the navigable airspace by aircrafi 4 ~ i . r  on the operation of ai; navigation 
faciiities." 

On 29 Senteinber 2006 Jeff R. 3murn. aviation officer oFtine Cai:fo.ii;a Depannrcnt of 
Transportation. stated fnat the Lcconstru;rion of Cent~xrn 1 'building is a violation of 
PUC Section i ib59(a).  Withour issuwce o f a  O ~ p a ~ ; ~ ~ ? e n t .  conrinced cnns~n~ciinn 
of any p3~1  of the building that exceeds 16Ci is unlawh!. That height as 
specified b y  i h s  FAA in their Xotice of Apr.1 24, 2006, was the 
maximum height an object in that in r Uztenminarion of 
Hazard i:o air nsvigarioi! . . . . !f 659 proceeds: you are 

. . 
?rocecding a! yogi o w n  risk; jr 
,hLiiditionuI\y. i faixraft  
this PUC violation, you 
the issue or cause of 
7 1 C - 0  - os., of the State 

0, 1" Octohei ?():I6 the San Dirgo C i y  .4tt t ln1e~~~:role a Letter to Jirn Wxing .  3epu;y iiiief 
aperating officer bi the City of Sac Diegc. Thi,$]etter informed Mi. \1'aing that the F.4". hsd  
de:ezninsd tnat C'ne Centrilrn 1.2 office buiidrng ?!I:? SO fee: was 2 h z a r d  to air navigatiori. The 

I 1 ' 1  
lenw werr or, to s~a ic  h a t  "undi~r Zalif'unia ~ovhh1.3en: Code section 50485.2 the Ciry has a 
duty a duty to prevent the creoijon of any ro air navlgatior using thc poiice powers sf 
the Ciry." The letter also cited S ~ J I  Diego Code section 12 1.0302[3)(4) arid informed 
Mr. VJi zring that in- sect] on "makes it ?=:son 10 maintain or d l o u  rhe existence 
of m y  condition that ceates a -publjc letter c.onrinued, ''[%']~th knoti;:edge of 



May 17,2007 Honorabie .4rnoid 
Sc'n~:aszesiegger 

the declaration by the FAA flat tile building is to air riavigation,' the knowledge that i t  
is a public nuisance under both stzte and local 1 kno~iledge (hat the building is  being 
constructed in violation of state law, the City 'Stop Work Carder' for the Project." 

Or, 27 October 2006 the Ciry of San Diego's Senriees Department issued a Stop 
\%-ox% Notice "regarding tne top 17 feet o f '  building. The notice provided that 
"no work was to be dor-ie in this section of aufhorized by this depa-tment." 

On 9 T<oviahey ?Q96 
Transportation, wrote 
Sen~ices  Dcpartrnent 
stated that ""A 
stmcture." h4r. Brown wenr 
violation n f  Cziifornia Public Utilities code 11659. This violation was rnade evideni to 
fne C i ~ y  in the Ci:y Attorney's lerter dated 19> 2006, and in our lerters to the developer 
or the developer's attorney dated September 1 6 ,  2006; and October I?, 

Departlnent staff either 
2006, copies of which were and Economic Development 

On 14 Novembe; ZOO6 Sunroad Vice Presideni Development Tom Story appeared before the 
City of San Diego Airports .4dvisory the IbIontgornery Field Airport Lobby. 
Dsring this meeting; according to the meeting Mr. Story admjtted Sumoad had dccided 
to nor amend :he buiiding p i a s  foi rhe to the 160-foot height, as 
repseser~ted to the F.4.4, '"out of to :he meeting minilies, 
"Torn Srcry, Vice President for said that when it b e c ~ m e  
ki-inwn ihat 180 feet w a  going a: 160 fee: but they 
\ v ~ u j d  have had io i-edraw :hc oiit of fina1-iciz1 
consideration Suuoad7s il ini ti sated through the 
?JOTAM 2nd by rzising jiirliect war in full 
conipliance with the City recju~rc-nents." 

On 3 3 JVoirernber 2006 Sunroad ifice President 'ifl,De\:eiopn:cn: Tom Story wrote a letter tci the i C i t\l's Deve;i;prnc:it Se;-\)ices Denar-ti-r? cnt rcqucdi-ig '~aul;?o~zation fc\r the Developrnent 
1 1  i l l  >, Scn.i;es D n a m e s !  Lo ins~all roofin. on ine CeH:i;rr? 1 2 building . . . Mr. Story reprrsri~ted 

i!13~ co~npiet~ng the roof \\,as needed "to piotecr @,e !n-yrc\gress construction w o k  and maeei-j 2':s 
that are brigs irrstslicd in :!-be lower 160 ke t  o f ; / ;  buiiding and to avoid i ~ i i h c r  Oe!z!; of our / I  I, 
p r o j e c i . ~  i n  his lerkr h l r  Sroq: men; o r  10 icqud1{/hat S m r a d  bc ailowed to m-npiete ni;c 
rpecific construc,tion ~ i ~ s k s .  Mr. S t 0 7  further st&tg; "~U'jiriir i ie  c l a ~ f y  our ~ O S I ~ I O ~  with the - J / / j l  

k A'. we bejinve it prudent ;12;ii Sunroad he alluyi,g$ to psutec? au r  existlog invesmcn! in order to 
! r 

r-r~inimize the ccist a ~ ~ d j o r  liability to the C:iry shonid Sunrozd detenliine that we rncst seek 
compensatic.)n for an! ircuned dz-zages b!. r'ne 

! Deccil~hzr 2006 die Sail Diego City ~ t t o r n l p  wrote Jim Mixing regrding the ieques: made 
by Suni-:sad represeniai<\ie Ton! Story on 21 No\!-bbe: IYI, 2006. The C i t ~ .  Attorney informed Mr. 
Wcilng that the "mere suggestion of a possible s @ ~ t i o n  to the current prohjtm certainly does not 

' j ; ] I !  1 

1 1  I ,  I 1  



Honorable .&mold 
Scht~~zenegger 

May 17, 2007 

\banant a change of status to the current Stop Notlce " The :nernosandum went or, to 
renlnd Mr Mlar,ng that the Department of had spec~fically requested that the 
Srop Work Order not on11 bc  invoked. but forward with perm~t rerocatlor, 
procedures " The memorandun reasons i t  1s imperative that 
there be  no change to the Stop 

On 13 December 2006 the Department of ~erJell[mcnt Services expanded She Stop Work Notice 
%om the top I 7 feet rc h e  top 20 feet of the ~ e r /  : txn 12 buiiding. 

I , 1 b I , b, 

GI? 15 Pecember 20136 the San Diego City filed a clvd conp!a~nt drrected at the pub i~c  
nu~sance posed by  the Sunroad 12 office upon the hotlce of Hazad 
Detennmation by the FAA 

On 2 1 Dcccmbe: 2006 the City's Development Depament  sen; a letter to Tom Story 
as agent for Sunroad which provided. "[I]n the i saving the siuucture from damage 
which could be caused by weath-r, your for t h s  phase of construction 
with chc i m m s  discussed at the field ~vi t l i  Joe Harris subject ro 
your c,onclirrence with tlie terns of this letter." 

On 19 Ja1iua1-v 1007 J e f  R. Brown wrote in a r t.o Jim Waring, "{Wlhen the facts of the 
s i ruaoo~ shciw a ocveloprr failed to comply notification regulation (Federal 
Aviation Regulatjori Part 77.17), used fiat replatior, to obtain local plaminp 
and buiiding approval. k n o a i n g i ~ ~  began determined by a federal 
agency to be a of Staie !aw (PCC Section 
3 101.9 j. arid contiaues to defy State and siijatioo. the isiuctanie of 
the  City to take 31e necessar)] steps to M r  Bsou~n con1iniii.d. 
a . 0 .i you sirel? knoul, thc C,iTy againrr Srl-:ro?d on 
behaif of the City as the by :he Sunroad 
Cmr~um i b~ildi i tg.  We 
Attorney and o i k r s  
local, State, a r ~ d  fecierai inreresr in Montgornerypjeid airport for wizlch xhe Ciry has o b i i p e d  

purs7Jrit :o California 
maintainsl pcmirs. o r  

. , 

afier reasc)nabl:: notjce m 
nuisance hc.s been served 

accordingly: and t ie  
olistence o f  siich of st~c'n nonce shall be 
demeci, s . r....,,-. L,.L.dt~ and distinct a~f'e-.sr3' Tnc on to state that "failart ta take 
con_ecti:)e ao:ioi! will coiisti tii1.e a d a y  ii-ie nuisance exisls after scrl~i ::e pf 
chis notic: i5 a Penal C.cide 6373(a). 

that "no 



M a y  17: 2007 Honorable Arnold 
Schwarzenegzer 

further stated, " . h y  prevj ous communication ng Sunroad to 'weatherize' the structure or 
by implication, allow any work whatsoever to nducted within the iop 20 feet of the 
structure, is hereby permanently revoked." 

On I5  h4av 2007 th:: San Diego City Attorney d his 17'" Interim Report regarding the 
Sunroad C e n ~ ~ i l ~  1 2  building and the SDCiSr. 

It is under the ciire conditions t o  direct the 
C a i r n  e r n  o f c  in h e  City s 
la~rsuit  against the developer of I believe assistance from 
the California Department of Justice would provide the necessary 
f o e  to ha!: the c~nstmction of' this building. 

it is my fear that wjrhout your assis:anca, continue on this building and further 
endanger the lives of citizens of the State 





DEPARTMENT OF TPUNSPORTATION 
DIVISION OF AEKONALITICS - h4.S #40 
1 120 N STREET 
P. 0. BOX 942873 
SACRAMENTO, CA 94273-0001 
PHONE (91 6)  654-4959 
FAX (916) 653-9531 
TTY (916) 65 1-6827 

Flex yourporr'er ' 
BE energv e $ c i e n l l  

January 19: 2007 

Mr. James T. Waring 
Deputy Chief Operating Officer 
Land Use and Economic Development 
Office of the Mayor 
City of  San Diego 
202 C Street, 9' Floor 
San Diego. CA 921 0 1 

Dear h4r. Waring: 

The California Department of Transportation (Department), Division of Aeronautics has 
obtained a copy of the revised Stop Work Notice (Notice) issued by the City of San Diego (City) 
on December 13, 2006 for the Sunroad Centrum 1 (aka Sunroad Centrum 12) building located at 
8620 Spectrum Center Boulevard. We have also reviewed a copy of the December 21. 2006 
ietter from Ms. R4arcia Escobar-Eck of your Development S e n x e s  Deparlment to Sunroad 
Enterprises (Sunroad) authorizing construction of the Sunroad Centrum 1 buiIding above the 
level specified in the Notice. The City's apparent failure to enforce the Notice, which enables 
the developer lo violate State law and seems to disregard public safety, is of great concern to the 
Department. 

In our ietter of November 9,2006. to the Development Services Department, we directly 
informed the City that any construc~ion of the building above a height of 160 feet Above Ground 
Le\ ei (,A.GL) was a violation of California Public Qtiiities Code (PUC) Section 21 6 5 9 ,  a State 
law enacted to prohibit hazards near airports. As stated above, the City's December 2'1.2006 
ietter, pafiicuiarly when revieuled with respect to Sunroad's November 21, 2000. letter to the 
City requesting many permarlent construction features under the pretense of 'weather proofing' 
the building, makes it difficult to regard the City's actions as anything other than an attempt to 
undermine Stare law. 

Additionall), while we appreciate that you revised the Norice from halting work in the top 
17 feet of the building to the top 20 feet. our review of plans approved by the City show that 
stopping work in the top 20 feet is still inadequate. The "20 feet" figure was based on data 
provrded by Sunroad to the Federal Aviation Administration for a 1 SO-foot tall building. 
Twenty feet was the amount the building exceeded the Federal Aviation Administration (and 
Departmemlt) standards, nlhjch ihiould have allowed a building that wlas 1 60-foot tall. I--lowever, 
the plans approved by the City on February 10. 2006. show thzl the h~ghest ~ o i n t  of the building 
is approxirnateiy 602 feet Above Mean Sea Level, which translates to a true building i-ieight of 
186 feet AGL. This means that the upper 26 feet of the bui!d~ng constntutes a hazard. As called 
for by our mission to protect aviatlon safety, people and property, we are notifying you of this 
fact, and request that you revise and reissue the Notice so that no work is accompiished in the 
lop 26 feet of the Sunroad Centrum 1 building. 

'Olirum miproves rnuhiii{~, across Colijorn~a " 



Mr. James T. Waring 
January 19. 2007 
Page 2 

The City's attempts to pass liability for the iIiegal construction on to Sunroad entirely miss the 
point. This issue is not about who has liability for the hazard, but taking action to remove the 
hazard so  that liabilit~' is not an issue. When the facts of the situation show a deveioper failed to 
comply with a federal notification regulation (Federal Aviation Regulation Part 77.1 7), used that 
violation of federal regulation to obtain local planning and building approval, knowingly began 
construction of a building determined by a federal agericy to be a hazard. constructed parts of  the 
building in violation of State law (PUC Section 21 659), and continue to defy State and local 
attempts to resolve the situation, the reluctance of the City to take the necessary steps to protect 
irs citizenry is a mystery. 

As you surely know, the City Attorney of San Diego has filed a complaint against Sunroad on 
behalf of the City as the necessary first legal step in removing the hazard posed by the 
Sunroad Centrum 1 building. We ask that you rigorously enforce the Notice, and join with the 
City Attorney and others united in the interest of public safety, to protect the people of 
San Diego and iocai, State. and federal interests in Montgomery Field airport for which the 
City has obligated itself. If you have any additional questions or need further assistance, please 
do not hesitate to contact us at (91 6) 654-4565 or e-mail at jeff.brown@dot.ca.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Original Signed by 

JEFF R. BRQMF! 
Aviation Safety Officer 

c : Carmen Brcck, Deputy City i i ~ o m e y .  City of San Diego 
Honorable Mayor jeny Sanders 
Ms. h4arcela Escobar-Eck. Director. P>e.iielopment Service Departmen1 
San Diego City Council 
F L U  Wenern Pacific Region 

'Ca1lron.s inipro~ies n ~ o b i l l ! ~  across Cali fornia" 





C4LIFORWIA - COUNTJy OF SAN DILGO 

SE44RCE FV 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF C.&IFCBRKIA TO .4NY SHERIFF, PBLTCE 
OFFICER, OR PEACE OFFICER IN THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO: 

Proof by zfs'idsv~: having bevsn made before me by Affiant Barry .4 B m r ~ s  flat t h ~ r e  1s probable 
came to bsiieve that the  property m d  records described i~erein ma) be foi~nd at&& locations spYr 
forth h-,reln and aye iav,fsli y sub] ec! to se:zure pmsuani to Penal Code Sxt i  on 1 (a) (2)i  13 ), 
md (4 )  ES proptny OT business records and cammicar ions  possessed bygjerson thcp , lI"1'"k' 'w intent to use it es a mcms o fcomml~mg a public offense OT :s possessed ~?+~-ara.~ihz.r to qd'om he . T+tkp.- 
or she may have cin,iivc~,r",d I; f0"orrhe pwpose of conceaisng ir or prevmung I &  mazuvq$ h ~ d  

'"*4fk. further th.ai Afimt M h e r  beileocs t h a ~  the same propcztg m d  reqorrsmzy b&sr:6snce that a 
R 

ieiony h ~ s  been cornmined. to wh.11 cansplracy ro obstruct or pmrefl ~n?%uc a&iimsrration of 
.A&-' %-, 

the laws in violation oiPcnal Code Stctlon : 82 and E corsprsacy~,vlolatr"$"ywi?en;rl Code 
Section i 82 to woiaic section 27.3 is0 of ri..e San Diepo h$uFicipa1kPde. t public oEcnse 

%kli ~unishable es a misdemzanor 

4 *g. \."f 
4.445 Eastgate Ib/iall. Surte 400, San Diego, C a i i b a .  92121. It is further and more particular~y 

% describ-d es a commercial office buildrnkT$%$o s iu& with white marble extenor and a 
c~rcuiar grey mm"it1 imcr~:c over the&tddie  of'%%^ ro of the building The buildmg 1s located 

"P,:" , "1 \- on the sscrutii sick of Eestga-te ~ a & i u s t  sr=t!y egg of the "Tf ~nterssc:,sn 31 E~stgate ME!~ arid 
Ester We!. Yhc buiiilng hasbike $&cis '3%9af! Corporate Center 11%' snrllcd out across the top 
of the east and west faces oE6e def14 ilslyl$&, U ~ 8 d ~ w  the roofline. Tne S??r~oad Corpo:ae 

" .' Cmter I1 builmng h?s a omi5ng4a#&!or?gkt cast sxposure of the build~ng and e r n m a d e  'take 
4 along the wza exposure ciisciiSthc%&dmg. The rnm enrrances of the buiidlng are on tie cast and  

u ~ c n  s ld t  in  tiie rnl6il.e o i~&ui?6ip ,~ insid5 dir cniranct iobby on Lhe cast i l i e  is e b l a ~ k  
P'"% 

building dlrecroq .i?7 rs s h o ~ i n g  ""Sunroad Entzrpnses 400 " 
# , l % h ~ ~ , .  " * **'iL 

FOR THE ~ ~ L L ' ~ ~ Q < C N F R O P E R T I . :  
tJ '68 

T* 'I +** w 
&4EI e 7 t ~ n g s  (-red Ea.zinyl medium), documents, records, logs, files, c o r r e ~ p ~ ; ~ d e n ~ e ,  notes, - B vhbrr 60 K4w*A" voic~maiI aezd m c m o ~ a ~ ~ b a  in Sunroad's possession 0;" under its eonwroi pertlxknimg i5 (1) 

empkojrmesut scope of Tbomles S t ~ q  for the years 2,005 and  2Ei06, inckrsciing 
:e; h 4 ~  hire date and  an? writing concerning his ernp~o:+~shaent: end (2)  all 

wrrixings, documents, records, Eles, Hqs. eorrespckndesce, notes, voice mail a n d  memcranela 
directed ~ o ,  F ~ C ~ ~ T J P , ~  01- rear~evved by, or seal or crezted by Thomas St012 during the years 
3005 and  2006, including &lE mew,i~gngs and drscerssioos ~ w t h  Ciq ~f S ~ D  Diego of5ciai or- 
staff pessora regarding '1%eprw Ceiii.tu8-y "uenter, Sunroad Spectrum, Sosar~rad Ctrnti-am 12 or 
Sun road Centrum PReitdenr:al 



"Writing" means an)! hmdnriiing, iypewriting, printing, photostafiing, photographing, 
photocopying, transmitting by electronic mail o r  facsimile, sod e\jerjl other means of 
recording upon any tangible thing any form of communication or representstion, including 
letters, words. pictures, sounds, or symbois, or combinations thereof, and any record 

nn stored, thereby crested, regardless of the manner in which the record bag be+ 

AND TO SEIZE IT IF F(3UND and bring d forthwith before mt. or thr court without delay. 
oratzd .A-ffida\rlt was sworn to ES true mu subscri'~.vd before me 

. ZOO? a: 3,'G A.M. ;Ther~_fore. ! f~pd probable 
t \'man: mi! do issue IL. 

d' 
1' 

1 
7$;, - ,  

Filed under Seal -9 ) ,  . ,,~.>i., .. yes m' ,>,,E?,, 

. .?,C.i , "i'l 
-*MI.*< 
~"f'h~,,,~ &. " ""','$$ 

.%)i3,, .,,,. ',s\,l;2' 

.. .- dudne of the Su~erios Cnurt ' 6 t k  
A* W"V ... 

Poi i 

Cour~ t~ ;  of San Diego !r 

$%", 
y ' 

"(s,,*" 
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